CAREER GUIDANCE
TABLE BOOK

Non - STEM Carsers

(Volume - 2)




GET IN TOUCH

Address and Contact
Samagra Shiksha
Kahilipara, Guwahati -781019, Assam
Email: ssaassam@rediffmail.com

Contact: 0361-2383803, 2380481

Team members involved in compiling and editing the book.

1) Ms. Sharmila Thakur, Officer Incharge Gender & Equity Component, Samagra
Shiksha, Assam.

2) Ms. Aparajita Bhargarh Choudhary, Education Specialist, UNICEF, Assam.
3) Mr. Suman Das, Consultant, UNICEF, Assam.

The content of the book has been developed nationwide by UNICEF with technical
support from NCERT, New Delhi and Vikramsheela Education Resource Society, Kolkata
which has been reviewed by various State representatives from Samagra Shiksha, Assam

at National Level.



CAREER GUIDANCE
TABLE BOOK

Non - STEM Careers

(Volume - 2)



Dispur, Guwahati - 781006, Assam
Ph. No. : +91 99547 03825 (M)
+91-361-2337023 (O)

E-mail : ranojpegu@gmail.com

Ranoj Pegu

Minister

Education, Tribal Affairs (P),

Indigenous and Tribal Faith & Culture (L & M) Deptt

Education is the foundation of societal progress and a key to unlocking
opportunities for our youth. It empowers children to realize their potential and
shape a brighter future. Career guidance is essential, serving as a compass for
students to align their aspirations and abilities with societal needs. Samagra
Shiksha and UNICEF have jointly established 500 career pathways/cards
nationwide, encompassing various fields. These resources, tailored for secondary
students, equip them with the tools to make informed career choices. Our priority
is to elevate career counselling in secondary and senior secondary education,
guiding students toward holistic educational progress.

Empowering youth to make informed career decisions is an investment in
our nation's future. The career guidance books are blueprints for their dreams. As
Education Minister, | recognize their importance in shaping our state's progress.
Best wishes to all students for success in their future endeavours.

L

(Ranoj Pegu)



Dr. Om Prakash, IAS Samagra Shiksha, Assam
MISSION DIRECTOR Kahilipara, Guwahati- 781019, Assam

MESSAGE

Education encompasses more than mere knowledge acquisition, as its purpose extends to
equipping students with the necessary skills and competencies to navigate the challenges and
opportunities beyond the educational institution's confines.

The choices students make in school have long-lasting impacts on their careers. A primary
function of secondary education is to prepare students for the workplace. Career guidance
helps students identify careers that match their skills, interests, and personality traits.

Under the framework of Samagra Shiksha, Assam, we have tailored career guidance materials
to meet regional and state requirements. The partnership between UNICEF and the education
system to establish 500 career pathways/cards nationally represents a pioneering initiative. The
career hand book which contains 200 career pathways have been compiled in two volumes-
Part | and Part I| and contains comprehensive information on various career pathways in Arts,
Science and Commerce streams such as engineering, fine arts, health and wellness, legal,
language, media, and management. , banking, financial services, insurance, defense and
others. The book will equip students with the necessary tools and insights to shape their future
career.

Incorporating career counselling within secondary and senior secondary educational
institutions is crucial in providing students with the necessary tools to make well-informed
choices regarding their future endeavors. Efforts such as the publication of this book, the
implementation of a strategic plan to furnish accredited counsellors, and the extension of
counselling provisions to every school in a cluster exemplify considerable advancements in the
pursuit of the career guidance goal.

I hope this hand book will help parents and students to explore wide range of career options that
are available for them.

| take this opportunity to wish students who are about to embark on their higher education all the
best for their future career endeavors.

Q=

Dr. Om Prakash, IAS
Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha , Assam



unicef@ for every child

United Nations Children’s Fund | State Office for Assam

Basisthapur Bylane # 3, Beltola Road, Guwahat 3, Assam, India

Dr. Madhulika Jonathan
Chief of Field Office, UNICEF Assam

Message from Chief of Field Office, UNICEF Assam

An important consideration for an adolescent is choosing a career path. However, secondary students
often do not receive adequate information from schools on possible educational and professional
development after graduation. This information is integral to help them transition from secondary school to
higher education and decent work. Teachers lack the knowledge and necessary tools to help students
identify career paths and motivate them to develop the skills that will allow them to pursue higher education
towards fulfilling their career aspirations. Career guidance empowers students to understand their interests,
strengths, and passions, leading to a desired career and enhancing employability.

UNICEF’s initiative to establish 500 career pathways nationally aims to foster students' potential. Samagra
Shiksha Assam with the support of UNICEF have customised this career guidance resource to meet the
state's specific needs. These career cards classified into art and science streams, are precious resources
that assist students in decision-making. Distinct career trajectories encompass various fields such as
hospitality and tourism, engineering, fine arts, health and wellness, language, media, and management, or
even some vocational courses.

State’s initiative to make career guidance and mentoring at secondary and senior secondary school level
will further improves children decision-making about their future paths. In addition, the Government of
India’s strategic decision to deploy academic resource persons for career counselling at the block level is
noteworthy. The move is consistent with our overarching objective of establishing a comprehensive support
infrastructure that assists children in choosing the course of their careers.

As UNICEF, it gives us great pleasure to support the Samagra Shiksha Assam in this important endeavor
which will work as a guiding light on diverse professional trajectories, advocating for the right fit for each
child. We take this opportunity to reiterate our support to the State Government in their efforts to make a
successful Career Guidance Programme.

Dr. Madhulika Jonathan
Chief of Field Office, UNICEF Assam

vi



Contents

Government

Career

Indian Administrative Service (IAS)
Assam Civil Service (ACS)
Indian Police Service (IPS)
Assam Police Service (APS)
Indian Foreign Service (IFS)
Indian Forest Service

Indian Railway Engineers Service
Indian Railway Accounts Service
Indian Railway Personnel Service
Railway Traffic Service

Defence

Career

Coast Guard

Indian Air Force officer
Border Security Force
Indian Army Officer
Indian Navy Officer
ITBP Officer

Legal

Career
Lawyer
Public Policy Advisor

Corporate Legal Advisor / Compliance Officer

Judge

Social Science

Career
Historian
Archaeologist
Librarian
Political Scientist
Epigraphist
Demographer
Social Worker

Rural Development Specialist / Manager

Career Counsellor
International Relations Specialist
Cartographer

Page No
1-2
3-4
5-6
7-8

9-10
1112
13-14
15-16
17-18
19-20

Page No
4142
43-44
45-46
47-48
49-50
51-52

Page No
63-64
65-66
67-68
69-70

Page No
77-78
79-80
81-82
83-84
85-86
87-88
89-90
91-92
93-94
95-96
97-98

Career

Railway Store Service
Railway Protection Force (RPF)
Loco Pilot

Inspector Income Tax
Custom Officer

FSSAI Officer

Sub Inspector of Police
Police Constable

Multi Tasking Staff
Gramin Daks Sevak

Career

CISF Officer

Indian Home Guard

CRPF Officer

Sashastra Seema Bal (SSB) Officer
Agniveer

Career

Medico Legal Advisor
Humans Rights Lawyer
Patent Lawyer

Career

Art Historian

Criminologist
Museologist

Archivist

An

Page No

21-22
23-24
25-26
27-28
29-30
31-32
33-34
35-36
37-38
39-40

Page No

53-54
55-56
57-58
59-60
61-62

Page No

71-72
73-74
75-76

Page No
. 99-100
101-102
103-104
105-106
107-108
109-110
111-112
113-115
115-116
117-118

g{t‘-
r'éff{(‘




Contents

Education

Career

Special Educator
School Teacher
Assistant Professor
Academic Researcher

Page No

119-120
121-122
123-124
125-126

Career

School Counsellor
Pre-School Educator
Physical Educator
Curriculum Developer

Banking Finance Services and Insurances

Career

Financial Accountant

Cost and Work Accountant
Company Secretary
Actuary

Chartered Accountant
Insurance Agent

Tax Auditor

Management

Career

HR Manager

Sales / Marketing Manager
Financial Manager
Operation Manager

Sports

Career

Physical Fitness Trainer
Sports Agent Manager
Sports Scout

Sports Analyst

Sports Lawyer

Yoga Instructor

General

Career

Merchant Navy

Tea Plantation Manager
Tea Taster

Customer Care Executive

Page No
135-136
137-138
139-140
141-142
143-144
145-146
147-148

Page No
163-164
165-166
167-168
169-170

Page No
179-180
181-182
183-184
185-186
187-188
189-190

Page No
201-202
203-204
205-206
207-208

Career

Bank Probationary Officer
Bank Clerk

Bank Manager

Financial Analyst

Risk Manager

Stock Broker

Equity Research Analyst

Career

Healthcare Manager

Retail Manager

International Business Manager
Public Relations Manager

Career

Sports Medicine Specialist

Sports Equipment Manager J
Sports Psychologist y
Athlete Development Specialist |
Coach

Page No
127-128
129-130
131-132
133-134

Page No
149-150
1561-152
153-154
155-156
157-158
159-160
161-162

Page No
171-172
173174
175-176
177-178

Page No
191-192
193-194
195-196
197-198
199-200



	8a334b98a86947c0ed5249e0749dc7ce4209ae8418955cbd950c0fa1eea0a652.pdf
	8a334b98a86947c0ed5249e0749dc7ce4209ae8418955cbd950c0fa1eea0a652.pdf
	8a334b98a86947c0ed5249e0749dc7ce4209ae8418955cbd950c0fa1eea0a652.pdf

