

CAREER GUIDANCE TABLE BOOK

Non - STEM Careers

(Volume - 2)



GET IN TOUCH

Address and Contact
Samagra Shiksha
Kahilipara, Guwahati -781019, Assam
Email: ssaassam@rediffmail.com

Contact: 0361-2383803, 2380481

Team members involved in compiling and editing the book.

- 1) **Ms. Sharmila Thakur,** Officer Incharge Gender & Equity Component, Samagra Shiksha, Assam.
- 2) Ms. Aparajita Bhargarh Choudhary, Education Specialist, UNICEF, Assam.
- 3) Mr. Suman Das, Consultant, UNICEF, Assam.

The content of the book has been developed nationwide by UNICEF with technical support from NCERT, New Delhi and Vikramsheela Education Resource Society, Kolkata which has been reviewed by various State representatives from Samagra Shiksha, Assam at National Level.

CAREER GUIDANCE TABLE BOOK

Non-STEM Careers

(Volume - 2)

Ranoj Pegu Minister

Education, Tribal Affairs (P), Indigenous and Tribal Faith & Culture (L & M) Deptt.



Dispur, Guwahati - 781006, Assam Ph. No.: +91 99547 03825 (M)

+91-361-2337023 (O) E-mail : ranojpegu@gmail.com



MESSAGE

Education is the foundation of societal progress and a key to unlocking opportunities for our youth. It empowers children to realize their potential and shape a brighter future. Career guidance is essential, serving as a compass for students to align their aspirations and abilities with societal needs. Samagra Shiksha and UNICEF have jointly established 500 career pathways/cards nationwide, encompassing various fields. These resources, tailored for secondary students, equip them with the tools to make informed career choices. Our priority is to elevate career counselling in secondary and senior secondary education, guiding students toward holistic educational progress.

Empowering youth to make informed career decisions is an investment in our nation's future. The career guidance books are blueprints for their dreams. As Education Minister, I recognize their importance in shaping our state's progress. Best wishes to all students for success in their future endeavours.

(Ranoj Pegu)



Dr. Om Prakash, IAS MISSION DIRECTOR Samagra Shiksha, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati- 781019, Assam



MESSAGE

Education encompasses more than mere knowledge acquisition, as its purpose extends to equipping students with the necessary skills and competencies to navigate the challenges and opportunities beyond the educational institution's confines.

The choices students make in school have long-lasting impacts on their careers. A primary function of secondary education is to prepare students for the workplace. Career guidance helps students identify careers that match their skills, interests, and personality traits.

Under the framework of Samagra Shiksha, Assam, we have tailored career guidance materials to meet regional and state requirements. The partnership between UNICEF and the education system to establish 500 career pathways/cards nationally represents a pioneering initiative. The career hand book which contains 200 career pathways have been compiled in two volumes-Part I and Part II and contains comprehensive information on various career pathways in Arts, Science and Commerce streams such as engineering, fine arts, health and wellness, legal, language, media, and management. , banking, financial services, insurance, defense and others. The book will equip students with the necessary tools and insights to shape their future career.

Incorporating career counselling within secondary and senior secondary educational institutions is crucial in providing students with the necessary tools to make well-informed choices regarding their future endeavors. Efforts such as the publication of this book, the implementation of a strategic plan to furnish accredited counsellors, and the extension of counselling provisions to every school in a cluster exemplify considerable advancements in the pursuit of the career guidance goal.

I hope this hand book will help parents and students to explore wide range of career options that are available for them.

I take this opportunity to wish students who are about to embark on their higher education all the best for their future career endeavors.

Dr. Om Prakash, IAS

Mission Director, Samagra Shiksha, Assam



United Nations Children's Fund | State Office for Assam 27, Basisthapur Bylane # 3, Beltola Road, Guwahati 781 028, Assam, India



Dr. Madhulika Jonathan
Chief of Field Office, UNICEF Assam

Message from Chief of Field Office, UNICEF Assam

An important consideration for an adolescent is choosing a career path. However, secondary students often do not receive adequate information from schools on possible educational and professional development after graduation. This information is integral to help them transition from secondary school to higher education and decent work. Teachers lack the knowledge and necessary tools to help students identify career paths and motivate them to develop the skills that will allow them to pursue higher education towards fulfilling their career aspirations. Career guidance empowers students to understand their interests, strengths, and passions, leading to a desired career and enhancing employability.

UNICEF's initiative to establish 500 career pathways nationally aims to foster students' potential. Samagra Shiksha Assam with the support of UNICEF have customised this career guidance resource to meet the state's specific needs. These career cards classified into art and science streams, are precious resources that assist students in decision-making. Distinct career trajectories encompass various fields such as hospitality and tourism, engineering, fine arts, health and wellness, language, media, and management, or even some vocational courses.

State's initiative to make career guidance and mentoring at secondary and senior secondary school level will further improves children decision-making about their future paths. In addition, the Government of India's strategic decision to deploy academic resource persons for career counselling at the block level is noteworthy. The move is consistent with our overarching objective of establishing a comprehensive support infrastructure that assists children in choosing the course of their careers.

As UNICEF, it gives us great pleasure to support the Samagra Shiksha Assam in this important endeavor which will work as a guiding light on diverse professional trajectories, advocating for the right fit for each child. We take this opportunity to reiterate our support to the State Government in their efforts to make a successful Career Guidance Programme.

Dr. Madhulika Jonathan Chief of Field Office, UNICEF Assam

Contents

Government

Career	Page No	Career	Page No
Indian Administrative Service (IAS)	1-2	Railway Store Service	21-22
Assam Civil Service (ACS)	3-4	Railway Protection Force (RPF)	23-24
Indian Police Service (IPS)	5-6	Loco Pilot	25-26
Assam Police Service (APS)	7-8	Inspector Income Tax	27-28
Indian Foreign Service (IFS)	9-10	Custom Officer	29-30
Indian Forest Service	11-12	FSSAI Officer	31-32
Indian Railway Engineers Service	13-14	Sub Inspector of Police	33-34
Indian Railway Accounts Service	15-16	Police Constable	35-36
Indian Railway Personnel Service	17-18	Multi Tasking Staff	37-38
Railway Traffic Service	19-20	Gramin Daks Sevak	39-40

Defence

Career	Page No	Career	Page No
Coast Guard	41-42	CISF Officer	53-54
Indian Air Force officer	43-44	Indian Home Guard	55-56
Border Security Force	45-46	CRPF Officer	57-58
Indian Army Officer	47-48	Sashastra Seema Bal (SSB) Officer	59-60
Indian Navy Officer	49-50	Agniveer	61-62
ITRP Officer	51-52		

Legal

Career Pa	ige No	Career	Page No
Lawyer	63-64	Medico Legal Advisor	71-72
Public Policy Advisor	65-66	Humans Rights Lawyer	73-74
Corporate Legal Advisor / Compliance Officer	67-68	Patent Lawyer	75-76
Judge	69-70		

Social Science

Career	Page No
Historian	77-78
Archaeologist	79-80
Librarian	81-82
Political Scientist	83-84
Epigraphist	85-86
Demographer	87-88
Social Worker	89-90
Rural Development Specialist / Manager	91-92
Career Counsellor	93-94
International Relations Specialist	95-96
Cartographer	97-98

Career	Page No
Art Historian	99-100
Criminologist	101-102
Museologist	103-104
Archivist	105-106
Anthropologist	107-108
conomist	109-110
Sociologist	111-112
Geographer ()	113-115
Child Development Specialist	115-116
Psephologist	117-118

Contents

Education

Career	Page No	Career	Page No
Special Educator	119-120	School Counsellor	127-128
School Teacher	121-122	Pre-School Educator	129-130
Assistant Professor	123-124	Physical Educator	131-132
Academic Researcher	125-126	Curriculum Developer	133-134

Banking Finance Services and Insurances

Career	Page No	Career	Page No
Financial Accountant	135-136	Bank Probationary Officer	149-150
Cost and Work Accountant	137-138	Bank Clerk	151-152
Company Secretary	139-140	Bank Manager	153-154
Actuary	141-142	Financial Analyst	155-156
Chartered Accountant	143-144	Risk Manager	157-158
Insurance Agent	145-146	Stock Broker	159-160
Tax Auditor	147-148	Equity Research Analyst	161-162

Management

Career	Page No	Career	Page No
HR Manager	163-164	Healthcare Manager	171-172
Sales / Marketing Manager	165-166	Retail Manager	173-174
Financial Manager	167-168	International Business Manager	175-176
Operation Manager	169-170	Public Relations Manager	177-178

Sports

Career	Page No	Career
Physical Fitness Trainer	179-180	Sports Medicine Specialist
Sports Agent Manager	181-182	Sports Equipment Manager
Sports Scout	183-184	Sports Psychologist
Sports Analyst	185-186	Athlete Development Specialist
Sports Lawyer	187-188	Coach
Yoga Instructor	189-190	

General

Career	Page No
Merchant Navy	201-202
Tea Plantation Manager	203-204
Tea Taster	205-206
Customer Care Executive	207-208



Page No 191-192